

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

23. BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

a) The detail of receivables from related parties is as follows:

	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Trade receivables	2.156.233	3.569.501
Non-trade receivables	2.467.979	1.979.058
	4.624.212	5.548.559

The detail of trade receivables is as follows:

	31 December 2017		31 December 2016	
	Trading	Non-trading	Trading	Non-trading
Balances with related parties				
<i>Principle Shareholder</i>				
Yıldız Holding A.Ş.		2.467.979	-	1.979.058
<i>Other related parties</i>				
Adapazarı Şeker Fabrikası A.Ş.		-	14.615	-
Ak Alev Manyezit Levha Üretim San. Tic. A.Ş.	291	-	-	-
Aktül Kağıt Üretim Pazarlama A.Ş.	3.444	-	-	-
Aytaç Gıda Yat.San. A.Ş.		-	18.341	-
Besler Gıda ve Kimya San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	28.731	-	34.666	-
Beta Marina Liman İşletmeciliği A.Ş.	4.334	-	-	-
Biskot Bisküvi Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	8.475	-	-	-
Continental Confectionery Company Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	6.592	-	11.494	-
Exper Bilgisayar sistemleri A.Ş.	820	-	-	-
Horizon Hızlı Tüketim Ürün.Paz.Satış ve Dağıtım A.Ş.		-	47.415	-
İstanbul Gıda Dış Tic. A.Ş.	1.139	-	-	-
Karma Tarımsal Üretim ve Ticaret A.Ş.	6.575	-	-	-
Kellogg Med Gıda Ltd. Şti.	3.472	-	-	-
Kereviş Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	20.091	-	12.965	-
Kümaş Manyezit Sanayi A.Ş.	24.437	-	-	-
Makina Takım End.A.Ş.	8.404	-	-	-
Marsa Yağ San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	14.305	-	-	-
Mevsim Taze Sebze Meyve Sanayi ve Tic. A.Ş.	2.204	-	-	-
Milhans Gıda Tar. Ürün. San. Tic. A.Ş.	50	-	-	-
Natura Gıda Sanayi ve Tic. A.Ş.	164.280	-	-	-
Nissin Yıldız Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	57	-	-	-
Örgen Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	889	-	-	-
Ucz Mağazacılık Tic. A.Ş.	44.666	-	3.351.663	-
Ülker Ailesi ve Yönetim Kurulu Üyeleri	426.905	-	-	-
Ülker Bisküvi Sanayi A.Ş.	13.574	-	9.229	-
Ülker Çikolata Sanayi A.Ş.	1.372.498	-	-	-
Other	-	-	69.113	-
	2.156.233	2.467.979	3.569.501	1.979.058

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

23. BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

b) The detail of purchases from and sales to related parties is as follows:

	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Trade payables	156.323.080	124.341.154
	156.323.080	124.341.154

Payables to related parties are raised from purchases and approximately matured in between 30 and 60 days.

The detail of trade payables is as follows:

	31 December 2017	31 December 2016
Balances with related parties	Trading	Trading
<i>Principle Shareholder</i>		
Yıldız Holding A.Ş.	1.621.772	-
<i>Other Related Parties</i>		
Adapazarı Şeker Fabrikası A.Ş.	30.975	-
Asil Hamur Undan Mamüller Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	152	
Aytaç Gıda Yatırım Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	546.732	188.205
Azmüsebat Çelik San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	2.239.121	160.979
Bagetürk Gıda San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	115.083	36.183
Besler Gıda ve Kimya San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	1.402	-
Dank Gıda San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	9.191	
Donuk Fırıncılık Ürünleri Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	24.478	
Eksper Tüketim Maddeleri Satış ve Paz.A.Ş.	1.101.814	4.425.874
Enfesler Gıda Pazarlama A.Ş.	4.450.894	-
G2M Dağıtım Paz.ve Tic. A.Ş.	260.808	259.381
Horizon Hızlı Tüketim Ürün.Paz.Satış ve Dağıtım A.Ş.	185.443	-
Hüner Pazarlama ve Ticaret A.Ş.	23	-
İstanbul Gıda Dış Tic. A.Ş.	24.374	24.539
İzsal Gayrimenkul Geliştirme A.Ş.	2.602	
Marsa Yağ San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	11.142	-
Northstar Innovation A.Ş.	268	
Önem Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	681.628	1.211.099
Pasifik Tüketim Ürünleri Satış ve Tic. A.Ş.	77.520.827	60.408.146
Penta Teknoloji Ürünleri Dağ.Tic. A.Ş.	212.293	-
PNS Pendik Nişasta Sanayi A.Ş.	1.060.436	627.817
SCA Yıldız Kağıt ve Kişisel Bakım Ürt.A.Ş.	1.330.678	1.226.798
Şok Marketler Tic. A.Ş.	14.692.734	8.719.219
Teközel Gıda Temiz Sağlık Marka Hiz.San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	49.869.075	46.782.097
Unmaş Unlu Mamüller San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	329.008	224.928
Other	125	45.889
	156.323.080	124.341.154

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira ("TRY") unless otherwise indicated.)

23. BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

The Company purchases finished goods from the related parties. Sales to related parties include premium revenues, service expenses and sales of various goods.

c) The detail of purchases from and sales to related parties is as follows:

Transactions with related parties	1 January - 31 December 2017		1 January - 31 December 2016	
	Purchases	Sales	Purchases	Sales
<i>Principle Shareholder</i>				
Yıldız Holding A.Ş.	981.694	9.885	352.340	-
<i>Other related parties</i>				
Adapazarı Şeker Fabrikası A.Ş.	29.159.095	53.529	5.176.461	48.828
Ak Alev Manyezit Levha Üretim San.Tic. A.Ş.	-	1.684	-	10.827
Aktül Kağıt Üretim Pazarlama A.Ş.	-	36.965	-	52.408
Aytaç Gıda Yatırım Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	8.227.460	36.373	6.427.204	29.398
Azmüsebat Çelik San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	4.454.475	-	286.662	-
Bağetürk Gıda San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	600.816	36.443	182.494	-
Besler Gıda ve Kim.Tic. A.Ş.	2.690.579	161.932	2.006.165	163.405
Beta Marina Liman İşletmeciliği A.Ş.	-	28.602	-	26.324
Biskot Bisküvi Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	545.235	-	785.204
Continental Confectionery Company Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	179.677	-	168.207
Dank Gıda San. Ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	5.596	-	-
Donuk Fırıncılık Ürünleri Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	110.022	-	64.236	-
Eksper Tüketim Maddeleri Satış ve Paz.A.Ş.	4.660.722	704	5.527.272	-
Enfesler Gıda Paz. A.Ş.	4.348.844	5.194	-	-
G2M Dağıtım Paz.ve Tic. A.Ş.	4.249.993	1.736.369	2.524.635	361.733
Gözde Girişim Sermayesi yat. Ort. A.Ş.	-	5.487	-	-
Horizon Hızlı Tüketim Ürün.Paz.Satış ve Dağıtım A.Ş.	85.685	1.123	-	-
Hüner Pazarlama ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	1.545	-	-
İstanbul Gıda Dış Ticaret A.Ş.(2)	-	6.947	-	15.047
Karma Tarımsal Üretim ve Ticaret A.Ş.	-	83.539	-	83.760
Kellogg Med Gıda Tic. Ltd. Şti.	-	180.696	-	21.622
Kerevitaş Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	286.343	-	221.513
Kümaş Manyezit Sanayi A.Ş.	-	93.065	-	132.743
Makina Takım End.A.Ş.	-	20.391	-	15.545
Marsa Yağ San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	53.765	-	40.827
Mevsim Taze Meyve Sebze San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	26.032	3.475	49.864	-
Milhans Gıda Tar. Ürün. San. Tic. A.Ş.	-	13.437	-	-
Natura Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	819	359.229	-	41.490
Nissin Yıldız Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	23.415	-	26.107
Önem Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	-	51.457	-	40.390
Örgen Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	10.977
Pasifik Tüketim Ürünleri Satış ve Ticaret A.Ş.	238.868.774	602	227.944.507	-
Penta Teknoloji Ürünleri Dağıtım Tic. A.Ş.	-	680	-	-
PNS Pendik Nişasta Sanayi A.Ş.	2.469.122	40.538	838.604	35.442
Sağlam İnşaat Taahhüt Tic. A.Ş.	-	130	-	-
SCA Yıldız Kağıt ve Kişisel Bakım Ürt.A.Ş.	3.172.433	61.813	4.808.327	57.432
Şok Marketler Tic. A.Ş.	65.800.024	23	52.470.336	-
Teközel Gıda Temizlik Sağlık Marka Hiz.San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	248.019.753	9.661	219.686.965	-
Ucz Mağazacılık Tic. A.Ş.(4)	6.801	10.264.589	-	7.807.465
Unmaş Unlu Mamüller San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	1.197.976	-	928.987	25.067
Ülker Ailesi ve Yönetim Kurulu Üyeleri	-	3.605.219	-	968.823
Ülker Bisküvi Sanayi A.Ş.	-	503.945	-	503.887
Ülker Çikolata San. A.Ş.	-	253.526	-	213.218
Other	-	207.021	-	67.879
	619.131.119	18.969.849	529.275.059	11.975.568

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

23. BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

d) The detail of income and expenses pertaining to interest, rent and services arising from transactions with related parties is as follows:

Transactions with related parties	1 January - 31 December 2017					
	Interest Income	Interest Expense	Rent Revenue	Rent Expense	Service Revenue	Service Expense
<i>Principle Shareholder</i>						
Yıldız Holding A.Ş.	15.047.057	-	-	-	77.377	(1.261.254)
<i>Other related parties</i>						
Ak Gıda San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	1.685	-
Aytaç Gıda Yatırım Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	146.052	-
Adapazarı Şeker Fabrikası A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	76.379	-
Atademir Gıda San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	9.118	-
Azmüsebat Çelik Sanayi ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	175.922	-
Bağeturk Gıda San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	8.781	-
Besler Gıda ve Kim.Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	(1.202)
Dank Gıda San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	(21.344)
Dydo Drinco Turkey İçecek ve Satış Pazarlama A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	1.250	-
Eksper Tüketim Maddeleri Satış ve Paz.A.Ş.	-	-	29.172	-	36.883	(22.899)
Golf Gıda Paz. ve Dağ. Ltd. Şti.	-	-	-	-	139.084	-
G2M Dağıtım Paz.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	432.201	(8.529)	1.298.241	(17.260)
Horizon Hızlı Tüketim Ürün.Paz.Satış ve Dağıtım A.Ş.	-	-	-	(22.173)	1.000	(78.300)
Hüner Pazarlama ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	2.325	(88)
İstanbul Gıda Dış Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	9.907	(8.533)
İzsal Gayrimenkul Geliştirme A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	(805)
Kellogg Med Gıda Tic. Ltd. Şti.	-	-	-	-	31.302	-
Marsa Yağ San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	(145.275)	-	(83.783)
Misbis Gıda San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	(76.465)	-	-
Mevsim Taze Sebze Meyve Sanayi ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	8.604	-
Nissin Yıldız Gıda. San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	15.053	-
Önem Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	(2.498.653)
Pasifik Tüketim Ürünleri Sat.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	209.603	(2.451)	6.492.059	(221.063)
Penta Teknoloji Ürünleri Dağ.A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	(302.123)
Pervin Finansal Kiralama A.Ş.(1)	-	(389.527)	-	-	-	-
PNS Pendik Nişasta Sanayi A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	51.165	-
Sağlam İnşaat Taahhüt Ticaret A.Ş.	-	-	88.345	-	-	(61.564)
SCA Yıldız Kağıt ve Kişisel Bakım Üretim A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	329.275	-
Şok Marketler Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	15.875	(2.846.833)	2.154.199	(2.560.838)
Teközel Gıda Temiz Sağlık Marka Hiz.San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	520.875	(536.298)
Ucz Mağazacılık Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	72.250	-	293.224	-
Unmaş Unlu Mamuller San. ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	16.589	-
Ülker Çikolata San.A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	1.377	(1.404)
Other	-	-	-	-	-	-
	15.047.057	(389.527)	847.446	(3.101.725)	11.897.727	(7.677.411)

BİZİM TOPTAN SATIŞ MAĞAZALARI A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

23. BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES (Continued)

d) The detail of income and expenses pertaining to interest, rent and services arising from transactions with related parties is as follows:

Transactions with related parties	1 January - 31 December 2016					
	Interest Income	Interest Expense	Rent Revenue	Rent Expense	Service Revenue	Service Expense
<i>Principle Shareholder</i>						
Yıldız Holding A.Ş.	2.560.565	(128.571)	-	-	-	(444.045)
<i>Other related parties</i>						
Adapazarı Şeker Fabrikası A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	42.006	-
Eksper Tüketim Maddeleri Satış ve Paz.A.Ş.	-	-	27.061	-	56.081	-
Aytaç Gıda Yatırım Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	(100.000)
Besler Gıda ve Kim.Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	71.691	(98.191)
Etkin Gıda Pazarlama A.Ş.(2)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Penta Teknoloji Ürünleri Dağ.A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	(33.664)
G2M Dağıtım Paz.ve Tic.A.Ş.	-	-	368.597	-	573.431	-
Horizon Hızlı Tüketim Ürün.Paz.Satış ve Dağıtım A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	89.712	(61.544)
Hüner Pazarlama ve Tic.A.Ş.	-	-	15.220	-	35.275	(21.938)
Pervin Finansal Kiralama A.Ş.(1)	-	-	-	-	-	(731.265)
Marsa Yağ San.ve Tic.A.Ş.	-	-	-	(139.285)	-	(30.260)
Misbis Gıda San.ve Tic.A.Ş.	-	-	-	(120.000)	-	-
Medyasoft Bilgi Sis.San.ve Tic.A.Ş.(1)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Önem Gıda Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	-	(2.652.016)
Pasifik Tüketim Ürünleri Sat.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	250.686	-	518.170	(407.129)
SCA Yıldız Kağıt ve Kişisel Bakım Üretim A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	98.924	-
Şok Marketler Tic.A.Ş.	-	-	39.796	(3.201.236)	366.545	(2.422.813)
Teközel Gıda Temiz Sağlık Marka Hiz.San.ve Tic. A.Ş.	-	-	-	-	433.329	(649.712)
Ucz Mağazacılık Tic.A.Ş.	-	-	50.000	-	49.497	-
Other	-	-	-	-	43.161	(17.293)
	2.560.565	(128.571)	751.360	(3.460.521)	2.377.822	(7.669.870)

Trade receivables from related parties is mainly composed of sales transactions and approximate maturity is 30-60 days. Non-trade receivables are loans given to related parties, and interest is received as quarterly based on effective market interest rate. The interest rate used in 31 December 2017 is 13,8%-15,8% for TRY (31 December 2016: 12,3-14,4% for TRY).

e) Benefits provided to board members and key management personnel:

	1 January- 31 December 2017	1 January- 31 December 2016
Salaries and other short term benefits	5.254.209	4.374.188
	5.254.209	4.374.188

Benefits consist of payroll, vehicle rent and fuel expenses.

f) As of 31 December 2017 there are no guarantees, commitments and advances given in favor of related parties (31 December 2016: None).